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 COMPULSORY POOLING APPLICATION CHECKLIST
ALL INFORMATION IN THE APPLICATION MUST BE SUPPORTED BY SIGNED AFFIDAVITS
Case: 23663 APPLICANT'S RESPONSE

 Date August 3, 2023

Applicant BTA Oil Producers, LLC

Designated Operator & OGRID (affiliation if applicable) OGRID No. 260297

Applicant's Counsel:  Hinkle Shanor LLP
Case Title: Application of BTA Oil Producers, LLC for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 

County, New Mexico. 

Entries of Appearance/Intervenors: None

Well Family Capitan

Formation/Pool
Formation Name(s) or Vertical Extent: Pennsylvanian Shale

Primary Product (Oil or Gas): Oil

Pooling this vertical extent: Pennsylvanian Shale

Pool Name and Pool Code: WC025 G09 S173615C; Upper Penn Pool (Code 98333)

Well Location Setback Rules: Statewide

Spacing Unit
Type (Horizontal/Vertical) Horizontal

Size (Acres) 320-acres

Building Blocks: quarter-quarter

Orientation: North/South

Description: TRS/County E/2 E/2 of Sections 21 and 28, Township 16 South, Range 36 East,  
Lea County.

Standard Horizontal Well Spacing Unit (Y/N), If No, describe and is 
approval of non-standard unit requested in this application?

Yes.

Other Situations
Depth Severance: Y/N. If yes, description No

Proximity Tracts: If yes, description No

Proximity Defining Well: if yes, description N/A

Applicant's Ownership in Each Tract Exhibit A-3

Well(s)
Name & API (if assigned), surface and bottom hole location, footages, 
completion target, orientation, completion status (standard or non-
standard) 

Add wells as needed

Well #1 Capitan 22301 28-21 State Com #18H (API # ---) 
SHL: 250' FSL & 1300' FEL (Unit P), Section 28, T16S, R36E 
BHL: 50' FNL & 660' FEL (Unit A), Section 21, T16S, R36E 
Completion Target: Pennsylvanian Shale (Approx. 11,515' TVD)

Horizontal Well First and Last Take Points Exhibit A-2

Completion Target (Formation, TVD and MD) Exhibit A-4

AFE Capex and Operating Costs 

Drilling Supervision/Month $ $12,000.00

Production Supervision/Month $ $1,200.00

Justification for Supervision Costs Exhibit A



Requested Risk Charge 200%

Notice of Hearing

Proposed Notice of Hearing Exhibit A-1

Proof of Mailed Notice of Hearing (20 days before hearing) Exhibit C-1, Exhibit C-2, Exhibit C-3

Proof of Published Notice of Hearing (10 days before hearing) Exhibit C-4

Ownership Determination 

Land Ownership Schematic of the Spacing Unit Exhibit A-3

Tract List (including lease numbers and owners) Exhibit A-3

If approval of Non-Standard Spacing Unit is requested, Tract List 
(including lease numbers and owners) of Tracts subject to notice 
requirements. N/A
Pooled Parties (including ownership type) Exhibit A-3

Unlocatable Parties to be Pooled N/A
Ownership Depth Severance (including percentage above & below) N/A

Joinder 

Sample Copy of Proposal Letter Exhibit A-4

List of Interest Owners (ie Exhibit A of JOA) Exhibit A-3

Chronology of Contact with Non-Joined Working Interests Exhibit A-5

Overhead Rates In Proposal Letter Exhibit A-4

Cost Estimate to Drill and Complete Exhibit A-4

Cost Estimate to Equip Well Exhibit A-4

Cost Estimate for Production Facilities Exhibit A-4

Geology

Summary (including special considerations) Exhibit B

Spacing Unit Schematic Exhibit B-1

Gunbarrel/Lateral Trajectory Schematic N/A

Well  Orientation (with rationale) Exhibit B

Target Formation Exhibit B

HSU Cross Section Exhibit B-3

Depth Severance Discussion N/A

Forms, Figures and Tables

C-102 Exhibit A-2

Tracts Exhibit A-3

Summary of Interests, Unit Recapitulation (Tracts) Exhibit A-3

General Location Map (including basin) Exhibit B-1

Well Bore Location Map Exhibit B-1

Structure Contour Map - Subsea Depth Exhibit B-2

Cross Section Location Map (including wells) Exhibit B-3

Cross Section (including Landing Zone) Exhibit B-3

Gross Isopach Map Exhibit B-4
Additional Information

Special Provisions/Stipulations N/A

CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information provided in this checklist is complete and accurate. 



Printed Name (Attorney or Party Representative): Dana S. Hardy

Signed Name (Attorney or Party Representative): /s/ Dana S. Hardy
Date: 8/1/2023
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF BTA OIL PRODUCERS, LLC 
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,  
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.  CASE NO. 23663 

APPLICATION 

Pursuant to NMSA 1978, § 70-2-17, BTA Oil Producers, LLC (OGRID No. 260297) 

(“BTA” or “Applicant”) applies for an order pooling all uncommitted interests in the 

Pennsylvanian Shale formation underlying a 320-acre, more or less, standard horizontal spacing 

unit comprised of the E/2 E/2 of Sections 21 and 28, Township 16 South, Range 36 East, Lea 

County, New Mexico (“Unit”). In support of this application, BTA states the following. 

1. Applicant is a working interest owner in the Unit and has the right to drill wells

thereon. 

2. The Unit will be dedicated to the Capitan 22301 28-21 State Com #18H well

(“Well”), to be drilled from a surface hole location in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 28, to a 

bottom hole location in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 21. 

3. The completed interval of the Well will be orthodox.

4. Applicant has undertaken diligent, good-faith efforts to obtain voluntary

agreements from all interest owners to participate in the drilling of the Well but has been unable 

to obtain voluntary agreements from all interest owners.  

5. The pooling of uncommitted interests will avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells,

prevent waste, and protect correlative rights. 

BTA Oil Producers, LLC 
Case No. 23663 
Exhibit A-1
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6. In order to allow Applicant to obtain its just and fair share of the oil and gas

underlying the subject lands, all uncommitted interests in the Unit should be pooled and Applicant 

should be designated as the operator of the Well and Unit.  

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that this application be set for hearing before an 

Examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on August 3, 2023, and, after notice and hearing as 

required by law, the Division enter an order:  

A. Pooling all uncommitted interests in the Unit;

B. Approving the Well in the Unit;

C. Designating Applicant as operator of the Unit and the Well to be drilled thereon;

D. Authorizing Applicant to recover its costs of drilling, equipping and completing the

Well;

E. Approving the actual operating charges and costs of supervision while drilling and

after completion, together with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the

COPAS accounting procedures; and

F. Imposing a 200% penalty for the risk assumed by Applicant in drilling and

completing the Well against any working interest owner who does not voluntarily

participate in the drilling of the Well.

Respectfully submitted,  

HINKLE SHANOR LLP 

/s/ Dana S. Hardy  
Dana S. Hardy  
Jaclyn M. McLean  
Yarithza Peña 
P.O. Box 2068 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2068 
Phone: (505) 982-4554 
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dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com 
jmclean@hinklelawfirm.com 
ypena@hinklelawfirm.com 
Counsel for BTA Oil Producers, LLC 



Application of BTA Oil Producers, LLC for Compulsory Pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. 
Applicant seeks an order pooling all uncommitted interests in the Pennsylvanian Shale formation 
underlying a 320-acre, more or less, standard horizontal spacing unit comprised of the E/2 E/2 of 
Sections 21 and 28, Township 16 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico (“Unit”). The 
Unit will be dedicated to the Capitan 22301 28-21 State Com #18H well (“Well”), to be drilled 
from a surface hole location in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of Section 28, to a bottom hole location in 
the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 21. The completed interval of the Well will be orthodox. Also 
to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing the Well and the allocation of the cost, 
the designation of Applicant as operator of the Well, and a 200% charge for the risk involved in 
drilling and completing the Well. The Well is located approximately 3 miles south of Lovington, 
New Mexico. 



District 1  
1625 N French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720 
District II  
811 S First St , Artesia, NM 88210 
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 
District Ill  
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 
District 1V  
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

Fonn C-102 Revised August 1,2011 
Submit one copy to appropriate 

District Office 

D AMENDED REPORT 

' API Number ' Pool Code 

98333 

' Pool Name 

WCO25 G09 S173615C ; UPPER PENN 
' Propere Code ' Property Name 

CAPITAN 22301 28-21 STATE COM 
'Well Number 

18H 
' OCRID No. 

260297 
'" Operator Name 

BTA OIL PRODUCERS, LLC 
' Etc, ation 

3898' 
10 Surface Location 

11.1er lot nn. Section Too nsblp Range Lot Idri Feet livm the North/South line Feet from the Etrit/W.t line County 

P 28 16S 36E 250 South 1300 East LEA 

Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 
t. I. or lot no. 

A 
Section 

21 
tononhip 

16S 
Range 

36E 
Lot kin Feet from the 

50 
North/south line 

North 
beet (rum the 

660 
East/Vvest line 

East 
County 

LEA , 
I' Dedicated Acres 

320 
' Joint or Infill "Consolidation Code "Order No. 

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division. 

1 

SECTION 17 
SECTION 20 

1 

BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION 
50  FNL 660' FEL SECTION 21 

NAD 83, SPCS NM EAST 
X:842131 33' I Y:697929 04' 

LAI 32 91477848N 1 LON:103 35315656W 
NAD 27, SPCS NM EAST 

X:800953 51' / Y:697864 45' 
LAT:32 91465941N i LON:103 35265900W 

LAST TAKE POINT 
100' FNL 660' FEL, SECTION 21 

NAD 83, SPCS NM EAST 
X:842131 89' /Y:697879 05' 

LAT:32 91464107N / LON:103 35315624W 
NAD 27, SPCS NM EAST 

X:800954 07'! Y:697814 45' 
LAT:32 91452199N 1 LON:103 35265869W 
KICK OFF POINT FIRST TAKE POINT 

100' FSL 660' FEL, SECTION 28 
NAD 83, SPCS NM EAST 

X:842244 23'! Y:687502 57' 
LAT:32 88612148W! LON:103 35310441W 

NAD 27, SPCS NM EAST 
X:801066 10'! Y:687438 22' 

LAT:32 88600222N I LON:103 35260803W; 
SURFACE HOLE LOCATION 

250' FSL 1300' FEL, SECTION 28 
NAD 83, SPCS NM EAST 

X:841602 75' Y:687641 77' 
LAT:32 88652040N / LON:103 35518963W 

NAD 27, SPCS NM EAST 
X:800424 62'! Y:687577 40' 

LAT:32 88640109N I LON:103 35469318W 

77. 

SHL 

(NI 

!-: 

C.) 

SECTION 15 
SECT:.ON 22 

SECTION 22 

f 

SECTION 27 

SECTION 27 

''OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certifj, that the (remotion 
contained herein is (rue and complete to 
the best of my knowledge and belief; and 
that this organization either owns a 
working interest or micas& mineral 
imerest in the land including the 
proposed bottom hole location or has a 
rig/ti lo drill this well at this location 
pursuant to a contract with an owner of 
noch a mineral or working interest, or to 
a voluntary pooling agreement or a 
compulsory pooling oider beirtofinv 
entered by the division. 

6/29/2023 
'Imam Date 

Sammy Hajar  
Printed Name 

SHAJAR@BTAO1L.COM 
E-mail Address 

Distances/areas relative to NAD 83 Combined Scale Factor: 0.99981955 

SECTION 34 

FIRST TAKE 
r4 

• Z 
O 0 

E. E• 
O C 
r22 

LO 

Convergence Angle: 0.50466944° 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the well location shown 
on this plat was plotted front field notes of 
actual surveys made by me or under my 
supervisim and Mat the same is true and 
correct to the hest of my belief. 

MAY 31, 2023 
Date of Survey 
Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor: 

LLOYD P. SHORT 21653 

SHEET 1 OF 1 
JOB No. BTA 0015 CP06 

REV 0 JCS— 5/22a023 
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320 Acre Spacing Unit for the Capitan 22301 28-21 State Com #18H Well
Covering the E/2 E/2 of Section 28 and E/2 E/2 of Section 21,      

T-16-S, R-36-E, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico

21

28

BTA Oil Producers, LLC 
Case No. 23663
Exhibit A-3

Tract 4

Tract 3

Tract 2

Tract 1



Tract 1 Leasehold Owner WI 80 Acres

State of New Mexico OGL VC-0807 BTA Oil Producers, LLC 100.0000% 80.0000
E/2 SE/4 Section 28, T16S, R36E,
Lea County, New Mexico

Tract 2 Leasehold Owner WI 80 Acres

Fee BTA Oil Producers, LLC 85.4167% 68.3333
E/2 NE/4 Broughton Petroleum Inc. 11.2500% 9.0000
Section 28, T16S-R36E, Hay Family Trust dated 06/24/2005 3.3333% 2.6667
Lea County, New Mexico

Tract 3 Leasehold Owner WI 80 Acres

State of New Mexico OGL VB-2428 BTA Oil Producers, LLC 100.0000% 80.0000
E/2 SE/4, Section 21, T16S-R36E,
Lea County, New Mexico

Tract 4 Leasehold Owner WI 80 Acres

Fee BTA Oil Producers, LLC 100.0000% 80.0000
E/2 NE/4
Section 21, T16S-R36E,
Lea County, New Mexico

Recapitulation Leasehold Owner WI 320 Acres

Capitan 22301 28-21 State Com #18H BTA Oil Producers, LLC 96.3542% 308.3333
Broughton Petroleum Inc. 2.8125% 9.0000
Hay Family Trust dated 06/24/2005 0.8333% 2.6667

Total 100.0000% 320.0000

Uncommitted Royalty Interests
Dean Team LLC
Dingus Royalty LLC
Eight Boots Holdings LLC
Eight Energy Percy Engineer
Kennedy Family Partnership
Matt Corser
Pin Oak Royalty Company
Robert S Palmore
Solis Resources
Stephen T. Mitchell
Twenty Wild LLC

Capitan 22301 28-21 State Com #18H Unit Recapitulation

*Parties seeking to pool are highlighted in yellow.

ypena
Highlight
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CHRONOLOGY OF CONTACT 
Capitan 22301 28-21 State Com #18H 

Hay Family Trust dated 06/24/2005 

08/10/2022 Sent via Certified USPS Mail (Tracking No. 7021 2720 0000 4599 0253) lease 
offer to the Hay Family Trust dated 06/24/2005. 

08/12/2022 E. L. Mainor signed for the packet as Agent of the Hay Family Trust dated
06/24/2005. No response received by BTA. 

03/14/2023 Found a phone number for E. L. Mainor. Called listed phone number with no 
answer. 

03/15/2023 found a phone number for Norman Hay, Jr. Called listed phone number with no 
answer. No voicemail option available. 

03/27/2023 Called Louise Hay at two possible phone numbers – no answer and no call back. 
Called and left message for Christine Goldstein (daughter of Norman and Louise 
Hay) - no call back. Called Brandt Goldstein (Christine’s husband) – answered 
and said he would have Christine call back. 

04/19/2023 Called Brandt Goldstein. Explained that BTA is interested in leasing his wife’s 
family’s minerals. Mr. Goldstein said he would talk to his wife and have her call. 

04/24/2023 Sent via Certified USPS Mail (Tracking No. 9214 8969 0099 9790 1824 4284 80)
the well proposal/lease offer to the Hay Family Trust dated 06/24/2005. No 
response received by BTA. 

04/27/2023 Packet was signed for. Signature is illegible. 

04/28/2023 Spoke with Christine Goldstein. She said that her family is interested in leasing. 
She is getting in contact with their attorney to work through Trust Agreement. 

05/01/2023 Left a message with Ms. Goldstein to discuss leasing. Ms. Goldstein is working 
through the Trust Agreement with their attorney and has been advised not to lease 
at this time. 

BTA Oil Producers, LLC 
Case No. 23663 
Exhibit A-5 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF BTA OIL PRODUCERS, 
LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT 
OF DAVID CHILDERS  

CASE NO. 23663 

1. I am a geologist at BTA Oil Producers, LLC ("BTA") and am over 18 years of age. 

I have personal knowledge of the matters addressed herein and am competent to provide this Self-

Affirmed Statement. I have previously testified before the Division and my credentials as an expert 

in geology were accepted as a matter of record. 

2. I am familiar with the geological matters that pertain to the above-referenced case. 

3. Exhibit B-1 is a project location map that shows the location of the proposed 

Capitan 22301 28-21 State Corn #18H well. 

4. BTA is targeting the Pennsylvanian Shale Formation, Exhibit B-2 is a subsea 

structure map that I prepared for this interval with 100-foot contours. The proposed horizontal well 

spacing unit is highlighted in red and the initial well is depicted with a black dashed line. The 

structure map shows the Pennsylvanian Shale Formation. The structure appears consistent across 

the proposed spacing unit and I do not observe any faulting, pinch outs, or other geologic 

impediments to drilling horizontal wells in this area. 

5. Exhibit B-2 also shows a cross-section line in blue running North to South 

reflecting three wells penetrating the Pennsylvanian Shale Formation that I used to construct a 

stratigraphie cross-section from A to A'. These wells contain good logs and I consider them 

representative of the geology in the subject area. 

1 
BTA Oil Producers, LLC 
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6. Exhibit B-3 is a stratigraphic cross-section that I prepared using the logs from the 

three wells noted on Exhibit B-2. Each well in the cross-section contains the gamma ray in the 

first track and resistivity in the second track. The initial target interval is labeled and marked. The 

cross-section demonstrates that the targeted interval is continuous across the proposed spacing 

unit. 

7. Exhibit 13-4 is a Gross Isopach map of the Pennsylvanian Shale Formation interval. 

The proposed horizontal well spacing unit is highlighted in red and the initial well is depicted with 

a black dashed line. The anticipated gross thickness of the Pennsylvanian Shale Formation interval 

is 375 to 425 ft. The gross isopach map demonstrates that the Pennsylvanian Shale Formation 

interval is present across the proposed spacing unit. The location of the previous cross-section 

from A-A' in Exhibit B-3 is also shown as a blue line on this map. 

8. In my opinion, a stand-up orientation for the well is appropriate to properly develop 

the subject acreage because of an established directional pattern. 

9. Based on my geologic study, the Pennsylvanian Shale Formation underlying the 

subject area is suitable for development by horizontal wells and the acreage comprising the 

proposed spacing unit will be productive and contribute proportionately to the production from the 

well. 

10. In my opinion, the granting of BTA's application will serve the interests of 

conservation, the protection of correlative rights, and the prevention of waste. 

11. The exhibits attached hereto were either prepared by me or under my supervision 

or were compiled from company business records. 

12. I understand this Self-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony in this 

case. I affirm my testimony above is true and correct and is made under penalty of perjury under 

2 



the laws of the State of New Mexico. My testimony is made as of the date identified next to my 

signature below. 

IdAtl<  
David Childers Date 

3 
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T16S-R36E

Bottom Hole Location: 50’FNL & 660’FEL

Last Take Point: 100’FNL & 660’FEL

First Take Point: 100’FSL & 660’FEL

Surface Hole Location: 250’FSL & 1300’FEL

DESCRIPTION:
The horizontal well spacing unit includes
320.00 acres being in the E/2 E/2 of Section
28 and the E/2 E/2 of Section 21, Township 16
South, Range 36 East.

BTA Oil Producers, LLC
Case No. 23663

Capitan 22301 28-21 State Com #18H
320.00 Acre Horizontal Well Spacing Unit Base Map

Lea County, New Mexico

Proposed 320.00 Acre Spacing Unit

LEGEND:
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EEXXHHIIBBIITT:: BB--11
BTA OIL PRODUCERS, LLC

July, 2023 - DWC/jhbBTA Oil Producers, LLC 
Case No. 23663 - Exhibit B-1
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Capitan 22301 28-21 State Com #18H
Top of Strawn Structure Map
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David Arrington
Orange Humpy #1

Sec. 21, T16S-R36E
300'FNL & 990'FEL

Chesapeake Operating Inc.
Teague 22 #1

Sec. 22, T16S-R36E
2272'FNL & 2125'FWL

David Arrington
Irresistible #1

Sec. 33, T16S-R36E
1351'FNL & 696'FWL

Penn Shale
Penn Shale

Strawn Strawn

Target Zone

Target Zone

A’A

Jujy, 2023 - DWC/jhb
EEXXHHIIBBIITT:: BB--33

BTA OIL PRODUCERS, LLC

BTA Oil Producers, LLC
Case No. 23663

Capitan 22301 28-21 State Com #18H
Stratigraphic Cross Section
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Capitan 22301 28-21 State Com #18H
Interval Thickness Isopach Map
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF BTA OIL PRODUCERS, 
LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO  CASE NO. 23663 

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT 
OF DANA S. HARDY 

1. I am attorney in fact and authorized representative of BTA Oil Producers, LLC, the

Applicant herein. 

2. I am familiar with the Notice Letter attached as Exhibit C-1 and caused the Notice

Letter, along with the Application in this case, to be sent to the parties set out in the chart attached 

as Exhibit C-2. 

3. Exhibit C-2 also provides the date each Notice Letter was sent and the date each

return was received. 

4. Copies of the certified mail green cards and white slips are attached as Exhibit C-

3 as supporting documentation for proof of mailing and the information provided on Exhibit C-2. 

5. On July 14, 2023, I caused a notice to be published to all interested parties in the

Hobbs News-Sun. An Affidavit of Publication from the Legal Clerk of the Hobbs News-Sun, along 

with a copy of the notice publication, is attached as Exhibit C-4. 

6. I understand this Self-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony in the

subject cases. I affirm that my testimony above is true and correct and it made under penalty of 

perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico. My testimony is made as of the date 

handwritten next to my signature below. 

/s/ Dana S. Hardy August 1, 2023 
Dana S. Hardy  Date 



PO BOX 10 
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88202 

(575) 622-6510
FAX (575) 623-9332 

7601 JEFFERSON ST NE · SUITE 180 
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87109 

505-858-8320
(FAX) 505-858-8321 

PO BOX 2068 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 

(505) 982-4554
FAX (505) 982-8623 

HINKLE SHANOR LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

P.O. BOX 2068 
   SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 

505-982-4554 (FAX) 505-982-8623

hink le lawf i rm.com               
July 10, 2023 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

TO ALL PARTIES ENTITLED TO NOTICE 

Re:  Case No. 23663 – Application of BTA Oil Producers, LLC for Compulsory 
Pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. 

To whom it may concern: 

This letter is to advise you that the enclosed application was filed with the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division. The hearing will be conducted on August 3, 2023 beginning at 8:15 a.m.  

Hearings are currently conducted remotely. To participate in the electronic hearing, see the 
instructions posted on the OCD Hearings website: https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/hearing-info/. 
You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by 
this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become 
a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date. 

Pursuant to Division Rule 19.15.4.13.B, a party who intends to present evidence at the hearing 
shall file a pre-hearing statement and serve copies on other parties, or the attorneys of parties who 
are represented by counsel, at least four business days in advance of a scheduled hearing, but in 
no event later than 5:00 p.m. Mountain Time, on the Thursday preceding the scheduled hearing 
date. The statement must be submitted through the OCD E-Permitting system 
(https://wwwapps.emnrd.nm.gov/OCD/OCDPermitting) or via e-mail to 
ocd.hearings@emnrd.nm.gov  and should include: the names of the parties and their attorneys, a 
concise statement of the case, the names of all witnesses the party will call to testify at the hearing, 
the approximate time the party will need to present its case, and identification of any procedural 
matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.  

Please contact Adams Davenport, at BTA Oil Producers, LLC, by phone at 432-682-3753 if you 
have questions regarding this matter. 

Sincerely, 

/s/ Dana S. Hardy 
Dana S. Hardy 

Enclosure 

W R IT E R :  
 
 

Dana S. Hardy, Partner 
dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com 

BTA Oil Producers, LLC 
Case No. 23663 
Exhibit C-1
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF BTA OIL PRODUCERS, LLC 
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.  CASE NO. 23663 

NOTICE LETTER CHART 

PARTY NOTICE LETTER SENT RETURN RECEIVED 
Broughton Petroleum Inc. 
Attn: Bill Foran 
1125 N Loop W, Suite #1055 
Houston, TX 77008 

07/10/23 07/18/23 

Matt Corser 
8100 Wyoming Blvd NE, Ste M4 
#419 
Albuquerque, NM 87113 

07/10/23 07/14/23 

Dean Team, LLC 
4805 Island Drive 
Midland, TX 79707 

07/10/23 Per USPS Tracking  
(Last Checked 07/27/23): 

07/17/23 – Item in transit 
to next facility. 

Dingus Royalty, LLC 
PO Box 11120 
Midland, TX 79705 

07/10/23 07/19/23 

Eight Boots Holdings, LLC 
6800 St Stephens School Cove 
Austin, TX 78746 

07/10/23 Per USPS Tracking  
(Last Checked 07/27/23): 

07/17/23 – Item in transit 
to next facility. 

Eight Energy Percy Engineer 
303 West Wall Street Suite 1902 
Midland, TX 79701 

07/10/23 07/24/23 

Graham Ranch, LLC 
Attn: Mike Davis 
PO Box 1117 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

07/10/23 07/17/23 

Norman L. Hay, Jr. & Louise Hay,  
Co-Trustees 
Hay Family Trust dated 06/24/2005 
5901 Mount Rockwood Circle 
Waco, Texas 76710 

07/10/23 07/18/23 

Kennedy Family Partnership 
2707 Albans Road 
Houston, TX 77005 

07/10/23 07/24/23 

Pin Oak Royalty Company 
PO Box 3123  
Midland, TX 79702 

07/10/23 07/20/23 

BTA Oil Producers, LLC 
Case No. 23663 
Exhibit C-2



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF BTA OIL PRODUCERS, LLC 
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.  CASE NO. 23663 

NOTICE LETTER CHART 

Stephen T Mitchell  
6212 Homestead Blvd 
Midland, TX 79707 

07/10/23 Per USPS Tracking  
(Last Checked 07/27/23): 

07/19/23 – Delivery 
attempted. 

Robert S Palmore 
10000 Dogwood Trail  
College Station, TX 77845 

07/10/23 Per USPS Tracking  
(Last Checked 07/27/23): 

07/13/23 – Item delivered 
to individual at the address. 

Solis Resources 
PO Box 51451  
Midland, TX 79710 

07/10/23 07/19/23 

Twenty Wild, LLC 
PO Box 1071 
Midland, TX 79702-1071 

07/10/23 07/20/23 



U.S. Postal Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 

Forklelivery Information, visit our website at wwW.usps.cortio. 

Certified Mail Fee 

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as sp eati) 
Ej Return Receipt (hardcopy) $ ,, 
D Return Receipt (electronic) $ t,0  3 Certified Mall Restricted Delivery $ ...) 

/ 

D Adult Signature Required $ 
['Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $  

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

Se - Broughton Petroleum Inc. 
Attn: Bill Foras 
1125 N Loop W, Suite #1055 
Houston, TX 77008 

23663 - BTA Capitan 18H 

M  
6).> 

PS Form 3800, January 2023. PSN 7530.02-000-904i 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete Items 1, 2, and 3. 
MI Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
Ea Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 
1. Article Addressed to: 

Broughton Petroleum Inc. 
Attn: Bill Foran 
1125 N Loop W, Suite #1055 
Houston, TX 77008 

1111111111111111111 111111 
23663 - ETA Capitan 18H 

11111 
9590 9402 7635 2122 6634 12 

-•-• • 

See Reverse for Instructions 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ,ON DELIVERY 

A. Signature 

X 
E3 Agent 
D Addressee 

B. Received by (Pri d Name) C. Date of Delivery 

u9--if G-f LA eti, I --1 1 51 95  
D. Is úlelivery address different from item 1? D Yes 

If YES enter delivery address ID No 

RECEI D 
JUL 1 8 2023 

3. Service Type Hinkle Shanor 1.49,riority mail Express® 
El Adult Signature 
DI Adult Signature Re-3-tribted Delivery Santa Fe NM 875DoiRtee9glisstteerre,dd mMaial 

IITRmestricted 
D Certified Mail® Delivery 

Certified Mail Restricted Delivery D Signature Confirmation,m 
Collect on Delivery D Signature Confirmation 

9 Artir.liA imhpr (TrangfPr from service label) D Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery 
- Insured Mail 

9589 0710 5270 0104 1986 62 Insured Mall Restricted Delivery 
(over $500) 

• PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt 

BTA Oil Producers, LLC 
Case No. 23663 
Exhibit C-3



EJ 
rR 
C3 

CD 

iii 

Tot' delivery. inforination 'Agit Our_Webeite.et 

11:f623 1(11) 

Certified Mail Fee 

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add lee as apprOolitge) 
0 Return Receipt (hardcopy) 
0 Return Receipt (electronic) 
0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery $ 
0 Adult Signature Required 

Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $ 
Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

( 

Matt Corscr 
8100 Wyoming Blvd NE, 
Albuquerque, NM 87113 

23663— BTA Opium 18H 

Ste M4 11419 

the•ozfied:eb45, .:.-See Reverse:or Instructfon's` 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 

COMPLETE THIS sgcTION.ON DELIVERY 

A. Slanature 

X 
B. Received by (Printed Name) 

CI Agent 
o Addressee 

C. Date of Delivery 

:I _Article Addressed to:, 

Matt Corser 
8100 Wyoming Blvd NE, Ste' M4 #L1-19 
Albuquerque, NM 87113 

11111111111111111111 
23663 — BTA Capitan 18H 

111111111111111 II 
9590 9402 7635 2122 6632 38 

D. Is delivery address different from Item 1? 0 Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No 

RECEIVED 
JUL 14 202.3 

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 

. 9589 0710 5270 0104  1990 10 
PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 

3. Service Type  
0 Adult Signature 111fli „ue harior 
o Adult Signature RefatutItatrEevNfA 87 
o Certified Mail® 
0 Certified Mall Restricted Delivery 
0 Collect on Delivery o 
0 Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery 
n Insured Mail 

Insured Mall Restricted Delivery 
(over $500) 

riority Mail Express® 
gistered MailTm 
gistered Mall Restricted 

Delivery 
Signature Confirmationrm 
Signature Confirmation 
Restricted Delivery 

Domestic Return Receipt 



U.S. Postal Service' 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 

. Domestic Mail Only 

For delivery information, visit our website at www.uspscom®. 

OFF 
Certified Mail Fee 

C 
Extra Services & Fees (check box, 
El Return Receipt (hardcopy) 

add fee as appropriOrs, 
$ 
$  -7---° 0 Return Receipt (electronic) 

E] Certified Mail Restricted Delivery S 1 
El Adult Signature Required $ 1 (!) 
0 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $   1 • 

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

. ,...„. 
0 ,,-

I 
( 

11 
\ 4( , ,„. 

..-. '1.. , 

Postmark 
Here 

JUL 1 0 7 73 

Seant Trt 

, Dingus Royalty, LLC 
PO Box 11120 
Midland, TX 79705 

23663 - BTA Capitan I8H 

PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instruction  

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

III Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
II Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
NI Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 
1. Article Addressed to: 

Dingus Royalty,11,C 
PO Box 11120 
Midland, TX 79705 

1111111111111111111 
23663 -ETA Capitan I8H 

11 Ig 
9590 9402 7635 2122 6634 36 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

ent 
Addressee 

ived by ( inted Name) 

(Ck 
delivery address different from item 1 

If YES, enter delivery address below: 

ECE V 
JUL 1 9 2023 

e of De very 

Ej] 
0 No 

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 

7022 1670 0002 1188 8320 
PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 

3. Service Type Priority Mail Express® 
0 Adult Signature Hinkle Shanor a Registered MailTM 
0 Adult Signature IRsi1ilticReNpily8750:14Registered Mail Restricted 
0 Certified Mail® Delivery 
0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 0 Signature Confirmation.'" 
0 Collect on Delivery 0 Signature Confirmation 
0 Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery 
0 Insured Mail 

I Insured Mail Restricted Delivery 
(over $500) 

Domestic Return Receipt 



0002 1188 EZI 

Fl.! 
FU 

U.S. Postal Service"' 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 
For delivery information, visit our weOsite at winimisps.core. 

Certified Mail Fee 

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as approptia 
0 Return Receipt (hardcopy) $ 
0 Return Receipt (electronic) $ 
0 Certified Mall Restricted Delivery $ 
0 Adult Signature Required s \ 4-A 
o Adult Signature Restricted Delivery S V.- 

\ \ 
/ ,I 

I."-----_,.,.---- ,<,'-:,.. 
'3.--' /1,1,n, ; .1..----

• it 

\ 
  JUL-4.0 2023 Here 

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

Eight Energy Percy Engineer 
303 West Wall Street Suite 1902 
Midland, TX 79701 

231163- BTA Caplon 18H 

.PS. Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 753.13.02-000-9047, • See Reverse for instructions-

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

III Complete Items 1, 2, and 3. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 
1. Article Addressed to: 

Eight-Energy Percy Engineer 
303 West Wall Street Suite 1902 
11/IidlAd, TX 79701 

111111111111111111! 
23663 - BTA Capitan 18H 

11111111111111111 
9590 9402 7635 2122 6632 45 

COMPLETE THIS ssarloiv ON DaillERY 

A. Signat 

X 
R 

El Agent 
0 Addressee 

eived 1y (Printed Name) 

--:)k.(\AMA NC\CV,O\ 
D. Is deliver/ address different from item 1? 0 Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No 

C. Date of Delivery 

ECEIV D 
JUL 24 2023 

2. Article Number (Transfer frnm gorvirp 

7022 1670 0002 1188 8 3 06 

3. Service Type c_priority Mail Express® 
0 Adult Signature Hinkle Shanor Lt egistered Mailm 
0 Adult Signature Rtirr rott$150iNM 87508eglstered Mail Restricted 
0 Certified Mail® Delivery 
0 Certified Mall Restricted Delivery Cl Signature Confirmation'm 
0 Collect on Delivery 0 Signature Confirmation 
0 Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery 

Insured Mail 
Insured Mail Restricted Delivery 
(over $500) 

PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt 



For delivery information, titbit :gur.viebsite at www:tiep*re>:, , 
r-1 

N 
nJ 
Lfl 

C3 

Certified Mail Fee 
n 

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add lee as appro riat4 0 Return Receipt (hardcopy) 5  
O Return Receipt (electronic) 
0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 
0 Adult Signature Required t • 
0Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $  

Postage 

St 

Total Postago and Foes 

--Graham Ranch, LLC 
Attn: Mike Davis 
PO Box 1117 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

23663- BTA Capitan 18H 

\-7 

JUL 141)79-373 

(. 
7 A ",•A ›-

6:7 

PS•Foim 312i0b; January 2023.FS6j 7530-024X)0-947 SeèRevérfàrjriptructicins; 

•:•;`:••••••.• 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete Items 1, 2, and 3. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

A. Signature 

X 
B. Received by/(Printed/Naffie)--

1• Article Addressed to: .- , - 

Graham Ranch, LLC 
Attn: Mike Davis 
PO Box 1117 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

23663 - BTA Capitan 1818 

111911,11911(111111LIIJI1211111211,61131,11,1°11 

0 Agent 
de-eL•liii;".-7 4/ , 0 Addressee 

C. Dateof Delivery 

D. Is deliver!, address different from item 1? \pX,q 
If YES, enter delivenjtaeldres., below: har NO , , 

REGE ED .:4 

e. 

aiNtVc0  

3. Service Type 0 

I 
0 Adult Signaturgiftgot 
0 Adult SignaturSTI 
0 Certified 

lf 

- • rt, • 
.p. 

0 Certified Mall Restricted ed t. 
  0 Collect 

onMpaie5alRiveestyrit Fe
 

Delivery 5°4 .i 
0 

2. Article,Numbru. (Transfer frnm servire /hell   P Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery 
Insured Mail 

9589 0710 5270 0104 1986 48 
,   

Insured Mall Restricted Delivery 
(over $500)  

, PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 

Priority Mall Express® 
Registered Mall"' 

:414-• r P'.' • • 

by444au.. vorni.mationrm 
Signature Confirmation 
Restricted Delivery 

Dornniio Return Receipt 



Lf1 
Lf1 

UrR 
—

r-R 

ft! 
LI1 

C:1 
rR 

13 
IX) 

U.S. Postal Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 

' Domestic Mail Only 

:. For delivery information, visitpur:website at www.o.42.s.opm..• 

Certified Mail Fee 
$  
Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as cppio'priate) f 
El Return Receipt (hardcopy) $  
0 Return Receipt (electronic) $  i  
El Certified Mall Restricted Delivery $  
D Adult Signature Required $ i 

0 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $  
Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

Norman L. Hay, Jr. 8c Louise Hay, Co -Trustees 
Hay Family Trust dated 06/24/2005 
5901 Mount Rockwood Circle 
Waco, Texas 76710 

23663 — BTA Caplian ISH 

PS Form 3.300, Januar' 2023 PSN 7530.02-mo-9g-4z ,See Fle;ferse for• Instructions 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete Items 1,2, and 3. 
1111 Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
01 Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 
Artiele Addressed to: 
Norman L. Hay, Jr. & Louise Hay, 
Co-Trustees 
Hay Family.Trust dated 06/24/2005 
5901 Mount Rockwood Circle 
Waco, Tekas 76710 

23663 — DTA Capitan 18H 

L 1M 11 11 II 
9590 9402 7635 2122 6633 99 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

X 

B. Rec ed by (Pri7`.t, 

1, 

Agent 
Addressee 

C. Date of Delivery 
Vg•-• e_3 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? 0 Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No 

3. Service Type 
O Adult Signatur 
1:1 Adult Signatur 
O Certified Mail 
o Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 
O Collect on Delivery 
o Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery 9. Articlp Ntrmher (Transfer from service label) 

9589 0710  5270 0104 1986  
PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 

-1 Insured Mail 55 Insured Mail Restricted Delivery 
(over $500)  

Priority Mail Express® 
Registered MailTM 
Registered Mail Restricted 
Delivery 
Signature Confirmation'm 
Signature Confirmation 
Restricted Delivery 

Domestic Return Receipt 



U.S. Postal Service' 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 
For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com. 

Certified Mail Fee 
$ 
Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee es approptato) 
0 Return Receipt (hardcepy) $  
0 Return Receipt (electronic) $  / .; - Postmark ne% \..1 
0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery $ IL'; r.EN  
0 Adult Signature Required $  

0 

1-4i3% ‘);.0 t'. 
I 

0 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $  
' 1 

1 I 
Postage '1 • ;) .I ( 

S / 4 
\ 

. . .4. 
Total Postage and Fees ..... ...% N......„___ ,,  

• .4 Sr -` 
Kennedy Family Partnership 
2707 Albans Road 
Houston, TX 77005 

23663- BTA Capitan 18H 

PS Form 3606, January 2023 nt,17530-02-060.8047 See Reversefor Instructions 

1. SENDER: CC)MPLETE THIS SE"CTION 

a Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
a Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
ria Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 
1. Article Addressed to: 

Kennedy Family Partnership 
2707 Albans Road 
Houston, TX 77005 

111 
23663 - BTA Capitan 1811 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

0 Agent 
V L"- .7,514ddresses 

ame) 6. Date of Delivery 

D. Is deli ety address different from item 1 0 Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: yd‘lo 

CEIVED 
JUL 24 023 

3. Service Type Dll Priority Mail Express® 
0 Adult Signature Hinkle Shanor tit Registered MailTM 
0 Adult Signature eatfter1434440.975(34 Registered Mail Restricted 
0 Certified Mall® Delivery 
0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 0 Signature Confirmationm 
0 Collect on Delivery 0 Signature Confirrnation 

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 0 Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery 
n Insured Mail 

9589 0710 5270 0104 1990 P 7 Insured Mail Restricted Delivery 
— (over $500) 

1i1 .1ll1111111111il1 1i E1 
9503 9402 763(f 2122 6631 22 

PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSI') 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt 



U.S. Postal Service. 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only  

For delivery !oformation, visit our website at www-usPsx012% 

Certified Mail Fee 

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropd o Return Receipt (hardcopy) 
o Return Receipt (electronic) 
o Certified Malt Restricted Delivery $ 
o Adult Signature Required 

Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $ 

re'N 

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

Sent To 

-) 

Pin Oak Royalty Company 
PO Box 3123 
Midland, TX 79702 

23663- ETA Capitan 1811 

y3\... 

Postmark 
Here ‘1.1 rtan Q 

ps Form .3800, January 2023 PSN.7580-0.2-000,9047 See Reverse for Insfrafieim 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

IIII Complete items 1,2, and 3. 
I Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

,Pin Oak Royalty Company 
TO Box 3123 
Midland, TX 79702 

23663 - BTA Capitan 18E-1 

111111111IIIIK 111111i II III IO II 
9590 9402 7635 2122 6633 75 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION,DN DELIVERY 

A. Signature 

X r c 

B. Received by (Pri ed Name) 

CC.- IJa  
D. Is delivery address different from item -I? 0 Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No 

Agent 
0 Addressee  

C. Date of Delivery 

7/11b3 

ECE WED 
JUL 2 0 2023 

3. Service Type 0 Priority Mail Express® 
0 Adult Signature Hinkle Shanor LLB Registered MaiiTM 
0 Adult Signature SgthirivIrgettiaw875(,4Registered Mail Restricted 
0 Certified Mail® Delivery 
0 Certified Mall Restricted Delivery 0 Signature Confirmation", 
0 Collect on Delivery 0 Signature Confirmation 

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 0 Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery 
'nsured Mail 

9589 0710 5270 0104 1990 03  nsured Mail Restricted Delivery 
over $500) 

PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt 



U.S: Postal Service 
. CERTIfIga MAIL° RE.CEI 

Domestic Mail Only 
• For:dglivery information, visit our website at www.usp.s.com°. 

• 

Certified Mail Fee 

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as 
EI Return Receipt (hardcopy) 

Return Receipt (electronic) 
El Certified Mall Restricted Delivery $ o Adult Signature Required 

p Mate). 
/  

11- t 

r 

Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $  
Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

\A, 

" Lsa, 
PostAlark LL. 

I—. 
(/) 

3,ant Tr> 

Solis Resources 
PO Box 51451 
Midland, TX 79710 

23663- STA Capitan 1811 

•PS•Forrii3800 Janua - 2023 PSN 7530.02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions' 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 
ArtinlA Aririms.seci 

Solis Resources 
PO Box 51451 
Miclland,:TX 79710 

23663 - BTA Capitan 1801 

COMPLETE THIS ,SEPTIPN ON DELIVERY 

B7(9epeived by (PrintecIAVame) 
VSNtj \k,\,tv, 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? 0 Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No 

ECE1VED 
JUL 19 2023 

O Agent 
ED Addressee 

C. Date of Delivery 
, 

\ (  

3. Service Type Hinkle Shanor 11.111 Priority Mail Express® 
0 Adult Signature Santa FIINIM 87501- Registered tvlail TM 

0 Adult Signature 1-restricted slivery Registered Mall Restricted 
0 Certified Mail® Delivery 
0 Certified Mall Restricted Delivery 0 Signature Confirmationm 
0 Collect on Delivery 0 Signature Confirmation 

0 A r0i,-1. to in-ii-,=r Irrancfr4r (mm service label) O Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery 

9589 0710 5270 0104 1989 76— .nsun3d Mail 
nsured Mall Restricted Delivery 
over $500) 

1111111111111111111 I HI 111 
9590 9402 7635 2122 6634 67 

; PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt 



U.S. Postal Service' 
CERTIFIED MAIL° RECEIPT 
Domestic Mall Only  

fp.r.,t;tejii.reryinformation, visit our website at www.usps.como. 

Certified Mail Fee 

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add tea as appropriate) 
O Return Receipt (hardcopy) 
0 Return Receipt (electronic) 
['Certified Mall Restricted Delivery $ 
El Adult Signature Required 

Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $ 

 , 
Postmark 

Here 

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

Sent Tr, 

St Twenty Wild, LLC 
PO Box 1071 
Midland, TX 79702-1071 

23663 —STA Capitan I8H 

PS Fdrm,3800,.January.203051,17530102-000.9047 See Reverse for instructions  

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
El Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 
1. Article Addressed to: 

Twenty Wild, LLC 
PO Box 1071 
Midland, TX 79702-1071 

23663 -ETA Cal:Oen 18H 

111911,191,111!1,11Ii'2'12663,2! II 11 11 III 

A. Sign 

x f\O A(7 nt 
ddressee 

C. DAte,o1 Delivery 

H  
B. Rec,t\\dK.) (Priv! d iNarce) 

D. Is dell-very address different from item 1? 
If YES, enter delivery address below: 

ECEIVED 
JUL 2 0 2023 

o Yes 
o No 

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 

9589 0710 5270 0104 1989 69 

3. Service Type Hinkle shanor " 
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0 Certified Mail® 
0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 0 
0 Collect on Delivery 0 
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Domestic Mail Only 

• •.,For delivery information, visit our welqis:ite at www.uNas.cene. 

Certified Mail Fee 

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add foe as eporopriatej 
El Return Receipt (liardcopy) 
D Return Receipt (electronic) 
D Certified Mat Restricted Delivery $ 
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D Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $ 

Total Postage and Pecs 

Dean Team, LLC 
4805 Island Drive 
Midland, TX 79707 

23663— BTA Capitan 18H 

PS Form.3R0'6, January 2623 PStsl 7530-0i-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions 



USPS Tracking® 

Tracking Number: 

9589071052700104198631 
Copy Add to Informed Delivery (https://informeddelivery.usps.com/) 

Latest Update 

FAQs > 

Remove X 

Your package is moving within the USPS network and is on track to be delivered to its final destination. It 
is currently in transit to the next facility. 

Get More Out of USPS Tracking: 

USPS Tracking Plus® 

Delivered 

Out for Delivery 

Preparing for Delivery 

Moving Through Network 
0 In Transit to Next Facility 

July 17, 2023 

I 1 1 
Departed USPS Regional Facility 
MIDLAND TX DISTRIBUTION CENTER 
July 13, 2023, 11:19 pm 

Arrived at USPS Regional Facility 
MIDLAND TX DISTRIBUTION CENTER 
July 13, 2023, 6:28 pm 

Departed USPS Facility 
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101 
July 10, 2023, 10:13 pm 

-n CD CD 
0_ 
CT ci) o 
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iArrived at USPS Facility 

iALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101 
July 10, 2023, 9:48 pm 

• Hide Tracking History 

Text & Email Updates \./ 

USPS Tracking Plus® \./ 

Product Information \./ 

See Less ,\ 

Track Another Package 

Enter tracking or barcode numbers 

Need More Help? 
Contact USPS Tracking support for further assistance. 

FAQs 
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Extra Services & Fees (check box, odd fee asieppropriote) nil 
['Return Receipt (hardcopy) $  I ) i , WO 

\ A . 
rj Return Receipt (electronic) $  I ."-)  , V., ', Postmark 
0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery $ ,N.1‘.s. Here 
0 Adult Signature Required $ 

• •: 0 Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $ ,,l 

A 
Certified Mail Fee 

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

rtf Tr 

Si Eight Boots Holdings, LLC 
6800 St Stephens School Cove 
Austin, TX 78746 

23663- BTA Capitan 18H 
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USPS Tracking® 

Tracking Number: 

70221670000211888313 
Copy Add to Informed Delivery (https://informeddelivery.usps.com/) 

Latest Update 

FAQs > 

Remove X 

Your package is moving within the USPS network and is on track to be delivered to its final destination. It 
is currently in transit to the next facility. 

Get More Out of USPS Tracking: 

USPS Tracking Plus® 

Delivered 

Out for Delivery 

Preparing for Delivery 

Moving Through Network 
0 In Transit to Next Facility 

July 18, 2023 

I 1 1 
Departed USPS Regional Facility 
AUSTIN TX DISTRIBUTION CENTER 
July 14, 2023, 8:06 am 

Arrived at USPS Regional Facility 
AUSTIN TX DISTRIBUTION CENTER 
July 13, 2023, 9:16 am 

Departed USPS Facility 
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101 
July 10, 2023, 10:13 pm 
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0_ 
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• Arrived at USPS Facility 
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101 
July 10, 2023, 9:48 pm 

1 
• Hide Tracking History 

Text & Email Updates \./ 

USPS Tracking Plus® \./ 

Product Information \./ 

See Less ,\ 

Track Another Package 

Enter tracking or barcode numbers 

Need More Help? 
Contact USPS Tracking support for further assistance. 

FAQs 
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U.S. Postal Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT 
Domestic MO Only 
For delivery information; visit our website at www.usps.com°. 

N.\ 
Certified Mail Fee 

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appre o Return Receipt (hardcopy) 
ID Return Receipt (electronic) 
['Certified Mail Restricted Delivery $ 
12 Adult Signature Required 
o Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $ 

Postage 

Total Postage and Fees 

\> 
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3nnt To 

Stephen T Mitchell 
6212 Homestead Blvd 
Midland, TX 79707 

23663- BTA Capitan 181.1 

PS Forth 3800, January' 2023 PSN 7530.02-000.9047 See Reverse for Instructions 



USPS Tracking® 

Tracking Number: 

9589071052700104198983 
Copy Schedule a Redelivery (https://tools.usps.com/redelivery.htm) 

Latest Update 

FAQs > 

Remove X 

This is a reminder to arrange for redelivery of your item before July 28, 2023 or your item will be returned 
on July 29, 2023. You may arrange redelivery by using the Schedule a Redelivery feature on this page or 
may pick up the item at the Post Office indicated on the notice. 

Get More Out of USPS Tracking: 

USPS Tracking Plus® 

Delivery Attempt: Action Needed 
Or_) Reminder to Schedule Redelivery of your item before July 28, 2023 

July 19, 2023 

INotice Left (No Authorized Recipient Available) 

I  

MIDLAND, TX 79707 
July 14, 2023, 1:27 pm 

IDeparted USPS Regional Facility 

I  

MIDLAND TX DISTRIBUTION CENTER 
July 13, 2023, 10:48 pm 

 

IArrived at USPS Regional Facility 

I  

MIDLAND TX DISTRIBUTION CENTER 
July 13, 2023, 6:28 pm  

• In Transit to Next Facility 
July 12, 2023 I i Departed USPS Facility 
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0_ 
CT ci) o 
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I I 
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101 
July 10, 2023, 10:13 pm 

Arrived at USPS Facility 
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101 
July 10, 2023, 9:48 pm 

Hide Tracking History 

Text & Email Updates \./ 

Schedule Redelivery \./ 

USPS Tracking Plus® \/ 

Product Information \./ 

See Less ,\ 

Track Another Package 

Enter tracking or barcode numbers 

Need More Help? 
Contact USPS Tracking support for further assistance. 

FAQs 
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Domestic Mail Only 
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Certified Mail Fee  
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0 Return Receipt (hardcopy) $  
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Robert S Palmore 
10000 Dogwood Trail 
College Station, TX 77845 

23663— BTA Capitan 18H 
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USPS Tracking® 

Tracking Number: 

9589071052700104198990 

• 1 
• 1 

Copy Add to Informed Delivery (https://informeddelivery.usps.com/) 

Latest Update 

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 3:18 pm on July 13, 2023 in COLLEGE 
STATION, TX 77845. 

FAQs > 

Remove X 

Get More Out of USPS Tracking: 

USPS Tracking Plus® 

Delivered 
Delivered, Left with Individual 
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845 
July 13, 2023, 3:18 pm 

Departed USPS Regional Facility 
NORTH HOUSTON TX DISTRIBUTION CENTER 
July 13, 2023, 12:06 am 

Arrived at USPS Regional Facility 
NORTH HOUSTON TX DISTRIBUTION CENTER 
July 12, 2023, 9:15 am 

1 In Transit to Next Facility 

I 

1 i 

July 11,2023 

Departed USPS Facility 
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101 
July 10, 2023, 10:13 pm 

Arrived at USPS Facility 
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0_ 
CT ci) C-) 
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IALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101 
July 10, 2023, 9:48 pm 

• Hide Tracking History 

Text & Email Updates 

USPS Tracking Plus® 

\./ 

\/ 

Product Information 

See Less /\ 

Track Another Package 

\/ 

Enter tracking or barcode numbers 7 
Need More Help? 

Contact USPS Tracking support for further assistance. 

FAQs 



Affidavit of Publication  
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
COUNTY OF LEA 

I, Daniel Russell, Publisher of the Hobbs 
News-Sun, a newspaper published at 
Hobbs, New Mexico, solemnly swear that 
the clipping attached hereto was published 
in the regular and entire issue of said 
newspaper, and not a supplement thereof 
for a period of 1 issue(s). 

Beginning with the issue dated 
July 14, 2023 

and ending with the issue dated 
July 14, 2023 

Publisher 

Sworn and subscribed to before me this 
14th day of July 2023. 

-Y.-4A-YCJ2 
Business Manager 

Mtek 
My commission expires 
Ja 
(Seal) STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
GUSSIE RUTH BLACK 

COMMISSION # 1087526 
COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/29/2027 

This newspaper is duly qualified to publish 
legal notices or advertisements within the 
meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 
1937 and payment of fees for said 

LEGAL NOTICE 
July 14, 2023 

This is to notify all interested parties, including 
Broughton Petroleum Inc.; Hay Family Trust dated 
06/24/2005; Graham Ranch, LLC; Dean Team, LLC, 
Dingus Royalty, LLC; Eight Boots Holdings, LLC; 
Eight Energy Percy Engineer; Kennedy Family 
Partnership; Matt Corser; Pin Oak Royalty Company; 
Robert S PaImore; Solis Resources; Stephen T 
Mitchell; Twenty Wild, LLC; and their successors and 
assigns, that the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division will conduct a hearing on an application 
submitted by BTA Oil Producers, LLC (Case No. 
23663). The hearing will be conducted remotely on 
August 3, 2023, beginning at 8:15 a.m. To 
participate in the electronic hearing, see the 
instructions posted on the OCD Hearings website for 
that date: https://www.emnrd.rim.gov/ocd/hearing-
info/. Applicant applies for an order pooling all 
uncommitted interests in the Pennsylvanian Shale 
formation underlying a 320 -acre, more or less, 
standard horizontal spacing unit comprised of the 
E/2 E/2 of Sections 21 and 28, Township 16 South, 
Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico ("Unit"). 
The Unit will be dedicated to the Capitan 22301 28-
21 State Corn #18H well ("We to be drilled from 
a surface hole location in the SE/4 SE/4 (Unit P) of 
Section 28, to a bottom hole location in the NE/4 
NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 21. The completed interval 
of the Well will be orthodox. Also to be considered 
will be the cost of drilling and completing the Well 
and the allocation of the cost, the designation of 
Applicant as operator of the Well, and a 200% 
charge for the risk involved in drilling and completing 
the Well. The Well is located approximately 3 miles 
south of Lovington, New Mexico. 
#00280627 

02107475 00280627 

GILBERT 
HINKLE, SHANOR LLP 
PO BOX 2068 
SANTA FE, NM 87504 

BTA Oil Producers, LLC 
Case No. 23663 
Exhibit C-4


